OHIO DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION AND CORRECTION
CHARACTERISTICS OF ‘PURE’ DUI COMMITMENTS
1/1/97 TO 10/1/07

Type of Commitment Number Percent
‘Pure’ DUI 2650 86.0%
DUI plus other felony convictions* 433 14.0%

TOTAL** 3083 100.0%

*Of these, in 156 cases (36.0%) the DUI conviction was NOT a felony

**Actually represents 2,718individuals; 239 DUI offenders have been admitted twice in the
monitoring period, fifty-seven offenders have been admitted three times and four offenders have
been admitted four times; (251 of these multiple commitment offenders were “pure” DUI's for all

admissions).

‘Pure’ DUIs by Felony Level

Felony Level

Felony 3

Felony 4

Felony 5
TOTAL

‘Pure’ DUIs by Gender

Gender

Female
Male

‘Pure’ DUIs by Race

Race

Black
White
Native American
Asian
Other

Number

696
1928
26
2650

Number

161
2489

Number

148
2489
4

3

6
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Percent

26.2%
72.8%
1.0%
100.0%

Percent

6.1%
93.9%

Percent

5.6%
93.9%
2%
1%
2%



‘Pure’ DUIs by Age at Commitment

Age at Commitment

25 and under
26 to 30
31to 35
36 to 40
41 to 45
46 to 50
Over 50

Range
Mean

19to 77
39.3

Median
Mode

39
44

‘Pure’ DUIs by Security Classification

Security Level

Level 1-A
Level 1-B
Level 2
Level 3*

Level 4-B

*Includes inmates still in reception

‘Pure’ DUIs by County of Commitment

County of Commitment

Cuyahoga
Summit
Stark
Hamilton
Butler
Franklin
Lorain
Lake
Clermont
Warren
Portage

All Other Counties
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Number

122
322
438
581
605
364
218

Number

243
1935
334
137

1

Number

239
190
170
151
122
110
109
104
103

76

65

1211

Percent

4.6%
12.2%
16.5%
21.9%
22.8%
13.7%

8.2%

Percent

9.2%
73.0%
12.6%

5.2%

.0%

Percent

9.0%
7.2%
6.4%
5.7%
4.6%
4.2%
4.1%
3.9%
3.9%
2.9%
2.5%

45.7%



‘Pure’ DUIs by Current Status

Current Status Number Percent
Currently Incarcerated 518 19.5%
Judicial Release 432 16.3%
Released under PRC 844 31.7%
Released to Appeal Bond 7 3%
Furlough (Transitional Control) 97 3.7%
Vacated Sentence 10 4%
Court Order 10 4%
Death of Inmate 16 .6%
Released at Expiration of Prison Term* 716 27.0%

*Released without post-release control; of the 1199 releases since January 2004, 629 were
expiration of prison term (52.5%), compared with 245 inmates released onto PRC (which included
183 males who successfully completed the DUI IPP sentence reduction program, seven females
who successfully completed the Camp Meridian IPP program and four females who completed
the ORW education intensive program).

‘Pure’ DUIs by Length of Sentence (in months)

Length of Sentence Number Percent
Two Months (mandatory sentence) 61 2.3%
Three to Six Months 311 11.8%
Seven to Eleven Months 237 8.9%
Twelve Months 672 25.4%
Thirteen to Seventeen Months 223 8.4%
Eighteen Months 207 7.8%
Nineteen to Twenty-four Months 415 15.7%
Twenty-five to Thirty Months 203 7.7%
Thirty-one to Thirty-five Months 2 1%
Thirty-six to Forty-seven Months 172 6.5%
Forty-eight to Fifty-nine Months 101 3.8%
Sixty Months or more 45 1.7%
Mode = 12 months Mean = 18.7 months
Median = 14 months
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‘Pure’ DUIs by Number of Prior Incarcerations

Number of Prior Incarcerations Number
None 1579
One 614
Two 276
Three or more 181

‘Pure’ DUIs Currently Incarcerated by Parent Institution*
(10/1/07)

Institution Number
Allen Correctional Institution 4
Belmont Correctional Institution 22
Chillicothe Correctional Institution 11
Correctional Reception Center 18
Corrections Medical Center 1
Dayton Correctional Institution 2
Franklin Pre-Release Center 5
Grafton Correctional Institution 12
Hocking Correctional Institution 8
Lake Erie Correctional Institution 26
London Correctional Institution 17
Lorain Correctional Institution 29
Madison Correctional Institution 5
Mansfield Correctional Institution 32
Marion Correctional Institution 17
Noble Correctional Institution 13
North Central Correctional Institution 6
North Coast Correctional Treatment Facility 148
Northeast Pre-Release Center 2
Oakwood Correctional Facility 3
Ohio Reformatory for Women 24
Ohio State Penitentiary 6
Pickaway Correctional Institution 83
Richland Correctional Institution 13
Ross Correctional Institution 7
Southeastern Correctional Institution 2
Southern Ohio Correctional Facility 1
Toledo Correctional Institution 3
Trumbull Correctional Institution 3
N =518

*Includes inmates out to court
**In DUI IPP program at NCCTF (male)
***Eemale inmates in TCI camp
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Percent

59.6%
23.2%
10.4%

6.8%

Percent

.8%
4.2%
2.1%
3.5%

2%

4%
1.0%
2.3%
1.5%
5.0%
3.3%
5.6%
1.0%
6.2%
3.3%
2.5%
1.2%

28.6%

4%

.6%
4.6%
1.2%

16.0%
2.5%
1.4%

4%

2%

.6%

.6%

#in
Camp

13

3***



‘PURE’ DUI OFFENDERS

COMPARISON OF SELECTED RELEASE TYPES
DEMOGRAPHICS AND TIME SERVED/TIME SAVED VARIABLES

10/1/07
Release Types
_ IPP with Expiration
Variables Post- Post- of Sentence
Release Release Judicial with No
Control Control**** Release Supervision
N %%* N %%0* N %%0* N %%0*
TOTAL 454 374 432 716
Race:
White 430 | 94.7 ] 355 | 949 | 410 | 949 ] 659 | 92.0
African-American 22 4.9 16 4.3 21 49 52 7.3
Native American 1 3 1 1
Asian 1 2 2 3
Other 2 i 2 5 2 3
Gender:
Male 434 | 956 ] 374 | 100.0] 390 | 90.3 ] 670 | 93.6
Female 20 4.4 42 9.7 46 6.4
Age:
Mean 37.7 38.4 38.4 39.5
Median 37.0 38.0 38.0 40.0
Mode 36.0%** 42.0 38.0 44.0
Commitment County:
Major Urban** 200 | 44.1 | 125 | 334 ] 132 | 30.6 } 272 | 38.0
All Others 254 | 559 | 249 | 66.6 | 300 | 69.4 ] 444 | 62.0

*Column totals = 100%

**Cuyahoga, Franklin, Hamilton, Lucas, Montgomery, Stark and Summit
***Multiple modes; lowest value is shown
****x Males completing the DUI IPP at NCCTF
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Release Types

IPP with Expiration of
Variables Post- Post- Sentence
Release Release Judicial (with No
Control Control Release Supervision)
N | %* N | %* N | %* N | %*
Sentence Length
(Months):
Mean 11.8 19.2 20.8 14.4
Median 12.0 17.0 18.0 12.0
Mode 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0
Number of Priors:
None 244 | 53.7 | 254 | 67.9 | 299 | 69.2 | 419 | 585
One 110 | 242 | 87 23.3 75 | 17.4 | 168 | 235
Two 49 | 108 | 24 6.4 36 8.3 78 10.9
Three or More 51 11.2 9 24 22 5.1 51 7.1
Time Served (Months):
Mean 9.2 7.0 6.1 11.2
Median 7.9 55 3.8 8.9
Mode 4.6** 5.7 2.2 5.7**
Time Saved Through
Early Release (Months):
Mean N/A 10.9 14.3 N/A
Median 7.5 12.3
Mode 6.1** 9.2

*Column totals = 100%

**Multiple modes; lowest value is shown
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TRENDS IN COMMITMENTS FOR ‘PURE’ DUIs

Month
January
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
October
November
December

[EnY

PhowWwWWwWwRrNNARS
~

1998
2
6
8

11
9
7

12
8

13
9

11
8

Total for

Year 38 104
Average

Intake per 3.2 8.7
month

DISTRIBUTION OF SENTENCES
PURE DUI FELONY 3s

Sentence Length

Two Months
Three to Four Months
Six to Eleven Months

Twelve to Seventeen Months

1999
7
11
13
9
10
8
16
14
10
8
21
20

147

12.3

BY MONTH
1997-2007
2000 2001 2002
15 18 21
10 7 21
15 15 24
13 13 19
18 18 12
12 14 24
7 16 14
11 25 12
10 23 17
18 26 28
10 25 16
8 19 20
147 219 228
12.3 18.3 19.0

Eighteen to Twenty-three Months
Twenty-four to Thirty Months
Thirty-six to Forty-seven Months
Forty-eight to Forty-nine Months

Fifty to Fifty-nine Months
Sixty Months (and over)
(N =695)

2003 2004
34 17
24 27
31 27
15 28
26 21
18 14
25 23
20 22
12 18
22 25
22 21
15 15
264 258

220 215

Number

24
15
17
172
15
188
144
78
6
37

2005 2006

16
28
33
34
36
33
36
31
42
42
41
34

406 466

33.8 38.8

Percent

3.5%
2.2%
2.3%
24.7%
2.1%
26.9%
20.5%
11.2%
.8%
5.0%

**For F-3s, the mean sentence is 27.8 months; the median is 24 months.

Updated: 4 October 2007
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41
34
38
37
41
32
42
43
49
35
28
46

2007
50
37
43
34
46
40
50
37
32



