OHIO DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION AND CORRECTION CHARACTERISTICS OF 'PURE' DUI COMMITMENTS 1/1/97 TO 10/1/07

	Number	Percent	
'Pure' DUI	2650	86.0%	
DUI plus other felony convictions*	433	14.0%	
TOTAL**	3083	100.0%	

^{*}Of these, in 156 cases (36.0%) the DUI conviction was NOT a felony

'Pure' DUIs by Felony Level

Felony Level	Number	Percent
Felony 3	696	26.2%
Felony 4	1928	72.8%
Felony 5	26	1.0%
TOTAL	2650	100.0%

'Pure' DUIs by Gender

Gender	Number	Percent
Female	161	6.1%
Male	2489	93.9%

'Pure' DUIs by Race

Race	Number	Percent
Black	148	5.6%
White	2489	93.9%
Native American	4	.2%
Asian	3	.1%
Other	6	.2%

^{**}Actually represents 2,718individuals; 239 DUI offenders have been admitted twice in the monitoring period, fifty-seven offenders have been admitted three times and four offenders have been admitted four times; (251 of these multiple commitment offenders were "pure" DUI's for all admissions).

'Pure' DUIs by Age at Commitment

1	Age at Commitment	Number	Percent
2	25 and under	122	4.6%
2	26 to 30	322	12.2%
(31 to 35	438	16.5%
(36 to 40	581	21.9%
4	41 to 45	605	22.8%
4	46 to 50	364	13.7%
(Over 50	218	8.2%

'Pure' DUIs by Security Classification

Security Level	Number	Percent
Level 1-A	243	9.2%
Level 1-B	1935	73.0%
Level 2	334	12.6%
Level 3*	137	5.2 %
Level 4-B	1	.0%

^{*}Includes inmates still in reception

'Pure' DUIs by County of Commitment

County of Commitment	Number	Percent
Cuyahoga	239	9.0%
Summit	190	7.2%
Stark	170	6.4%
Hamilton	151	5.7%
Butler	122	4.6%
Franklin	110	4.2%
Lorain	109	4.1%
Lake	104	3.9%
Clermont	103	3.9%
Warren	76	2.9%
Portage	65	2.5%
All Other Counties	1211	45.7%

'Pure' DUIs by Current Status

Current Status	Number	Percent
Currently Incarcerated	518	19.5%
Judicial Release	432	16.3%
Released under PRC	844	31.7%
Released to Appeal Bond	7	.3%
Furlough (Transitional Control)	97	3.7%
Vacated Sentence	10	.4%
Court Order	10	.4%
Death of Inmate	16	.6%
Released at Expiration of Prison Term*	716	27.0%

^{*}Released without post-release control; of the 1199 releases since January 2004, 629 were expiration of prison term (52.5%), compared with 245 inmates released onto PRC (which included 183 males who successfully completed the DUI IPP sentence reduction program, seven females who successfully completed the Camp Meridian IPP program and four females who completed the ORW education intensive program).

'Pure' DUIs by Length of Sentence (in months)

Median = 14 months

Length of Sentence	Number	Percent
Two Months (mandatory sentence)	61	2.3%
Three to Six Months	311	11.8%
Seven to Eleven Months	237	8.9%
Twelve Months	672	25.4%
Thirteen to Seventeen Months	223	8.4%
Eighteen Months	207	7.8%
Nineteen to Twenty-four Months	415	15.7%
Twenty-five to Thirty Months	203	7.7%
Thirty-one to Thirty-five Months	2	.1%
Thirty-six to Forty-seven Months	172	6.5%
Forty-eight to Fifty-nine Months	101	3.8%
Sixty Months or more	45	1.7%
Mode = 12 months Me	an = 18	.7 months

'Pure' DUIs by Number of Prior Incarcerations

Number of Prior Incarcerations	Number	Percent
None	1579	59.6%
One	614	23.2%
Two	276	10.4%
Three or more	181	6.8%

<u>'Pure' DUIs Currently Incarcerated by Parent Institution</u>* (10/1/07)

Institution	Number	Percent	# in Camp
	1101111001	. 0.00	Gump
Allen Correctional Institution	4	.8%	
Belmont Correctional Institution	22	4.2%	13
Chillicothe Correctional Institution	11	2.1%	
Correctional Reception Center	18	3.5%	
Corrections Medical Center	1	.2%	
Dayton Correctional Institution	2	.4%	
Franklin Pre-Release Center	5	1.0%	
Grafton Correctional Institution	12	2.3%	
Hocking Correctional Institution	8	1.5%	
Lake Erie Correctional Institution	26	5.0%	
London Correctional Institution	17	3.3%	5
Lorain Correctional Institution	29	5.6%	
Madison Correctional Institution	5	1.0%	
Mansfield Correctional Institution	32	6.2%	27
Marion Correctional Institution	17	3.3%	5
Noble Correctional Institution	13	2.5%	
North Central Correctional Institution	6	1.2%	
North Coast Correctional Treatment Facility	148	28.6%	18**
Northeast Pre-Release Center	2	.4%	
Oakwood Correctional Facility	3	.6%	
Ohio Reformatory for Women	24	4.6%	
Ohio State Penitentiary	6	1.2%	6
Pickaway Correctional Institution	83	16.0%	
Richland Correctional Institution	13	2.5%	
Ross Correctional Institution	7	1.4%	2
Southeastern Correctional Institution	2	.4%	
Southern Ohio Correctional Facility	1	.2%	
Toledo Correctional Institution	3	.6%	1
Trumbull Correctional Institution N = 518	3	.6%	3***

^{*}Includes inmates out to court

^{**}In DUI IPP program at NCCTF (male)
***Female inmates in TCI camp

'PURE' DUI OFFENDERS **COMPARISON OF SELECTED RELEASE TYPES DEMOGRAPHICS AND TIME SERVED/TIME SAVED VARIABLES** 10/1/07

	Release Types										
Variables	Rele Cor	IPP with Post- Release Release Judicial Control Control**** Release		Post- Post- Release Release Judicial Control Control**** Release		Post- Release R Control Co		Post- Post- Release Release Ju		of Ser with Super	ration ntence No vision
	N	%*	N	%*	N	%*	N	%*			
TOTAL	454		374		432		716				
Race: White African-American Native American Asian Other	430 22 2	94.7 4.9	355 16 1	94.9 4.3 .3	410 21 1	94.9 4.9 .2	659 52 1 2	92.0 7.3 .1 .3			
Gender: Male Female	434 20	95.6 4.4	374	100.0	390 42	90.3 9.7	670 46	93.6 6.4			
Age: Mean Median Mode	37	7.7 7.0 0***	38	3.4 3.0 2.0	38	3.4 3.0 3.0	40	9.5 9.0 4.0			
Commitment County: Major Urban** All Others	200 254	44.1 55.9	125 249	33.4 66.6	132 300	30.6 69.4	272 444	38.0 62.0			

^{*}Column totals = 100%

^{**}Cuyahoga, Franklin, Hamilton, Lucas, Montgomery, Stark and Summit

^{***}Multiple modes; lowest value is shown
**** Males completing the DUI IPP at NCCTF

	Release Types									
Variables	Post- Release Control		IPP with Post- Release Control		Judicial Release		Expiration of Sentence (with No Supervision)			
	N	%*	N	%*	Ν	%*	N	%*		
Sentence Length (Months): Mean Median Mode	12	1.8 2.0 2.0	17	9.2 7.0 2.0	20.8 18.0 12.0		14.4 12.0 12.0			
Number of Priors: None One Two Three or More	244 110 49 51	53.7 24.2 10.8 11.2	254 87 24 9	67.9 23.3 6.4 2.4	299 75 36 22	69.2 17.4 8.3 5.1	419 168 78 51	58.5 23.5 10.9 7.1		
Time Served (Months): Mean Median Mode	9.2 7.9 4.6**		7.0 5.5 5.7		6.1 3.8 2.2		11.2 8.9 5.7**			
Time Saved Through Early Release (Months): Mean Median Mode	N/A		10.9 7.5 6.1**		14.3 12.3 9.2		N/A			

^{*}Column totals = 100%

^{**}Multiple modes; lowest value is shown

TRENDS IN COMMITMENTS FOR 'PURE' DUIS BY MONTH 1997-2007

Month	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007
January	1	2	7	15	18	21	34	17	16	41	50
February	4	6	11	10	7	21	24	27	28	34	37
March	2	8	13	15	15	24	31	27	33	38	43
April	2	11	9	13	13	19	15	28	34	37	34
May	1	9	10	18	18	12	26	21	36	41	46
June	3	7	8	12	14	24	18	14	33	32	40
July	3	12	16	7	16	14	25	23	36	42	50
August	3	8	14	11	25	12	20	22	31	43	37
September	3	13	10	10	23	17	12	18	42	49	32
October	8	9	8	18	26	28	22	25	42	35	
November	4	11	21	10	25	16	22	21	41	28	
December	4	8	20	8	19	20	15	15	34	46	
Total for											
Year Average	38	104	147	147	219	228	264	258	406	466	
Intake per month	3.2	8.7	12.3	12.3	18.3	19.0	22.0	21.5	33.8	38.8	

DISTRIBUTION OF SENTENCES PURE DUI FELONY 3s

Sentence Length	Number	Percent
Two Months	24	3.5%
Three to Four Months	15	2.2%
Six to Eleven Months	17	2.3%
Twelve to Seventeen Months	172	24.7%
Eighteen to Twenty-three Months	15	2.1%
Twenty-four to Thirty Months	188	26.9%
Thirty-six to Forty-seven Months	144	20.5%
Forty-eight to Forty-nine Months	78	11.2%
Fifty to Fifty-nine Months	6	.8%
Sixty Months (and over)	37	5.0%
(N = 695)		

^{**}For F-3s, the mean sentence is 27.8 months; the median is 24 months.

Updated: 4 October 2007